

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

334

Снар. 325.

Commissioners on state prison, relating to. STATE PRISON COM.—STATE TAX.—C. W. PORTER & B. W. FARRAR.

Chapter 325.

Resolve relating to state prison commissioners.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to adjudicate upon and settle the claims of the state prison commissioners appointed under a resolve approved April second, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, and to draw their warrant for whatever sum they may allow said commissioners.

[Approved March 5, 1860.]

Chapter 326.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state.

County taxes.

Resolved. That the sums annexed to the counties contained in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, fifteen thousand dollars; Aroostook, four thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, forty-five thousand dollars; Franklin, four thousand eight hundred dollars; Haucock, nine thousand dollars; Kennebec, twenty-one thousand four hundred dollars; Lincoln, twenty-one thousand six hundred dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, twenty-eight thousand dollars; Piscataquis, three thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, nine thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, eight thousand five hundred dollars; Waldo, thirteen thousand dollars; Washington, fifteen thousand dollars; York, twenty thousand dollars.

[Approved March 6, 1860.]

Chapter 327.

Resolve in favor of C. W. Porter and Benjamin W. Farrar.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury from money not otherwise appropriated, to C. W. Porter, the sum of twenty-five dollars, and to Benjamin W. Farrar the sum of twenty-five dollars, being the sums respectively paid into the said treasury by said persons through mistake and under a misapprehension of the requirements of law.

[Approved March 9, 1860.]

C. W. Porter and Benjamin W. Farrar, in favor of.